PREASSESSMENT SCREENING OIL SPILL REPORT FORM

ERTS# 721010

Date of Incident: 02/23/2023

Potential Liable Party: Kenan Advantage Group

Product Spilled: Diesel Low Sulphur (Ulsd)

Spill Source: Kenan Advantage Group Tank Truck

Hardel Mutual Plywood Corp. Commercial Truck

Oil Spill Size Estimate: 75 Gallons

Water Body Affected: Deschutes River

Ecology Region: SWRO

County: Thurston

Nearest City: Tumwater

Location of Spill: I-5 NB, MP 104.5

Cause: Judgment, Snow, Structural Failure

Ecology Responder: Geoff Baran

Incident Summary: On February 23, 2023, an empty fuel tank semi-truck owned by Kenan

Advantage Group was travelling northbound on I-5 in icy conditions when it struck the jersey barrier of the left shoulder while on a curve at milepost 104.5 in Olympia. The driver overcorrected and collided with an adjacent semi-truck owned by Hardel Mutual Plywood Corporation, resulting in a rollover and the combined release of approximately 155 gallons of oil from damaged fuel tanks of both trucks. An estimated 75 gallons of mixed oils entered the WSDOT stormwater system with an estimated 2 gallons reaching the Deschutes River. Kenan Advantage hired US Ecology, who cleaned the roadway and the stormwater system. Department of Ecology Responders assisted US Ecology in deploying sorbent materials at the outfall to the Deschutes River, where they

observed a sheen.